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him in consultation or sends patients to him for treatment or
operation, .

Sec. 2. Punishment for violation.——Any physician or surgeon
who pays or receives any money prohibited by this act shall be
punished by a fine of not to exceed one hundred ($100) dollars
gr imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed ninety (90)

ays. .

_Sec. 3. Revocation of license,—In case a physician or surgeon
shall be convicted of violating any of the provisions of this act,
the state board of medical examiners upon a first conviction may,
and upon a subsequent conviction shall revoke the license of the
person so convicted, but such revocation shall be subject to the
right of the person whose license has been so revoked, to appeal
to the district court of the proper county on questions of law
and fact. -

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

—_u--—-—. ‘
CHAPTER 366—S. F. No. 545.

An act to regulate the moving of buildings or struotures
upon, along or across the roads, streets, alleys, and highways,

of the state.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1. Removal of buildings to be accomplished without
destruction of bridges, trees, etc—Any person, firm or corpora-
tion moving or causing to be moved, any building or structure
upon, across or along any public road, street, alley or highway,
whether within or without any city, village or borough of the
state, shall so move such building or structure as not to un-
necessarily interfere with, damage or destroy any bridges, trees,
hedges, fences, telephone or electric power poles, wires, or cables
upon such road, street, alley or highway.

Sec. 2. Provision for the necessary displacement or tempo-
rary removing of guard rails, etc.—Whenever it shall be neces-
sary to displace or temporarily remove any guard rails on any
bridge, or any fence, telephone or electric power poles, wires, or
cables to permit the moving of any building or structure upon,
along or across any such public road, street, alley or highway, the
person, firm or corporation owning or maintaining such fence,
poles, wires or cables, shall not be required to displace or tem-
porarily remove the same nor shall any guard rails on any bridge
be displaced or removed until the reasonable costs of such dis-
placement or temporary removal have been paid or tendered by



-,

526 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

the person, firm or corporation, requiring such displacement or
temporary removal; provided, however, that nothing in this .
section shall apply to any work being done upon any such public
road, street, alley or highway by or ior any municipality, nor.to
the moving of any building or structure 18 feet in height or less
+ within the limits of any incorporated city. .
Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval. ‘ ‘
Approved April 20, 1917,

CHAPTER 367—S. F. No. 569.

An act to fix the time of holding general terms of the dis-
trict court in and for the tenth judicial distriet of the state
of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court in the tenth judicial district.—That
the general terms of the district court to be held each year in
the several counties constituting the tenth judicial district of
Minnesota shall be held commencing on the day hereinafter de-
scribed, as follows, to-wit:

In Fillmore county on the fourth Monday in May, and the sec-
ond Monday in November. ’ .

In TFreeborn county on the first Monday in February, the
second Monday in May, and the fourth Monday in September.

In Houston county on the last Tuesday in April and the first
Tuesday in December, provided that no grand jury shall be called
for the April term except upon the special order of the presiding
judge, directing that a grand jury be drawn. :

In Mower county on the second Monday in January and the
second Monday in June.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of act
incousistent herewith.are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 368—S. F. No. 583.

An act to authorize any city in this state of over 50,000
inhabitants not operating under a home rule charter lo issue
and sell its bonds for the purposes of repairing and enlarging
armories. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis authorized to issue $100,000 bonds
for repairing and enlarging armory.—Any city in this state, now



